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Schemes - State Scheme - National Bank for Agriculture and Rural
Development (NABARD) RIDF XXII — Laying / upgradation of 55 rural roads
at an estimated cost of R$.40.0050 crore with financial assistance from
the NABARD under the Rural Infrastructure Development Fund XXII 2016~
2017 ~ Administrative Sanction accorded - Orders - Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (5GS.1)Department

G,0.(Ms.) No.59 | Dated:29,05,2017

Read:

1. From the Director of Rural Development and
Panchayat Raj, Letter No.29496/2016/TU1, dated
07.05.2016.

> Government  Letter  No0.51900/Res-II/P/2016-1,
Finance (Res II) Department, dated 06.03.2017.

3. From the Deputy General Manager, National Bank for
Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD), Letter.
No. NB. TN. SPD / RIDF-6 /RIDFXXII/ 2016-17, dated
24.03,2017,

-y

DER:

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj in the letter first
read above has sent an additional proposal under NABARD-RIDF XXII for

faying / upgradation of 55 rural roads in Salem, Coimbatore, Nammakkal

Districts at an estimated cost of Rs. 40.0050 Crore and in the letter second
read above Finance Department forwarded the said proposal to NABARD for
sanction of loan under NABARD-RIDF XXII,

2) The Assistant General Manager, NABARD, in the letter third read
above has informed that the RIDF Internal Sanctioning Committee (ISC) of

NABARD, among other things has accorded sanction for laying / upgradation -
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of 55 rural roads at an estimated cost of Rs. 40.0050 Crore under NABARD-
RIDF XXIT 2016-17. '

3) Consequent to the sanction accorded by the NABARD in the letter
3 read above, the Government after careful examination, accord
administrative sanction for Laying / upgradation of 55 rural roads In Salem,
Coimbatore, Nammakkal Districts at an estimated cost of Rs.40.0050 crore
with loan 4ssistance from the WNABARD under Rural Infrastructure
Development Fund-XXII (RIDF-XXII) as annexed to this order, In respect of
laying / upgradation of 55 rural roads at an estimated cost of Rs. 40.0050
Crore, out of total Project cost of Rs.40.0050 crore, the NABARD'S loan
component would be 80% of the total value and the State Government's
share would be 20% of the total value. Orders pertaining to financial
sanction and release of funds for taking up the above works under
NABARD ~RIDF XXII will be issued separately.

4) The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is requested
to closely monijtor the works and ensure that the quality of works is
maintained as per the specifications and norms already in force. In this
regard, detailed instructions should be given to the concerned District
Collectors by the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj. The
Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is also requested to
ensure that any of the above sanctioned works are not included in any of the
other Schemes of Rurai Development and Panchayat Raj Department or any
other Departments before finalizing tender.

5) This orders issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide
it's U.0, No.27199/RD/17 dated 26.05.2017

{(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

HANS RAJ VERMA,
ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj,
Chennai-15.

District Collactors (concerned)

Project Directors, District Rural Development Agencies
The Principal Accountant General, Chennai - 9/18/35
The Pay and Accounts Officer (Secretariat), Chennai - 9
The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai - 35



The Pay and Accounts Officer (East), Chennai - 5

The Pay and Accounts Officer (North), Chennai -1

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Madurai

All Treasury Officers.

The General Manager, NABARD, 48, Mahatma Gandhi Road, Chennai-34.
Finance (RD/Res-11/BG-1I/BG- I/L&A) Department,

Chennai-09.

Copy to

The Principal Secretary/Secretary-III to the Hon’ble Chief Minister,

Chennai-9.

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister for Municipal Administration,
Rural Development, Implementation of Special Programme, Chennai-9.

The National Informatics Centre, Chennai-9.

/{{ FORWARDED BY ORDER //

SECTION OFFICER






G.0. (Ms) No.59, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (SGS.1)
Department, dated 29.05.2017.

ANNEXURE

NABARD-RIDF XXI11

Sl. No

District

Name of Block

Name of Work

Reach

Length
in KM

Updated
cost
(in lakhs)

3

4

5

7

Salem

Ayothiyapattinam

Velliampatty to
Seerikaradukuttai

0/0-3/05

3.05

100.00

Salem

Valapady

Melur Pirivu road to
Gothumalai Road

0/0-2/8

2.800

80.00

Salem

P.N.Palayam

Kallur to Pattimedu
KM 0/0-5/0

0/0-5/0

5.00

400.00

Salem

Thalaivasal

Siruvachur
Thiruvalluvar Nagar
to Forest End 0/0-
2/4

0/0-2/4

2.400

69.50

Salem

Thalaivasal

Veppanatham-
Podariyamman Kovil
to Ponnolinagar 0/0-
2/0

0/0-2/0

2.00

50.00

Salem

Edappady

Kooppukadu
muniappan kovil to
panthakkal kadu
road

0/0-1/3

1.30

45.00

Salem

Attur

Sivagangaipuram-
Elango Nagar Road

0/0-1/0

1.000

63.00

Salem

Attur

Karaimanitittu to
Selliyvamman Kovil
Kalpaganur Limit

0/0-1/8

1.800

36.00

Salem

Attur

Vivekanda School
West Side to
Valkaradu

0/0-1/1

1.100

21.30

10

10

Salem

Attur

Morapan Kadu to
Kalpaganur Boundry

0/0-3/8

3.800

89.70

11

11

Salem

Gangavalli

Chinnamangalam
Naduvancharai to
Cdalkaatuputhur
Road

0/0-
2/425

2.425

225.00

12

12

Salem

Kadayampatti

Poomarathur to
Veerachiyur Forest
Limit

0/0-2/35

2.350

200.00

13

13

Salem

Magudan chavadi

Valayachettipatti

‘road to Egapuram

Ar.Street H/O.
Egapuram

0/0-1/5

1.50

34.55




14

14

Salem

Magudan chavadi

Senguttapatti
Ar.Street H/O.
Egapuram

0/0-1/4

1.40

23.35

15

15

Salem

Magudan chavadi

Gudaiur Kattuvalavu
to Mettukadu
H/O. Gudalur

0/0-1/28

1.280

45.85

16

16

Salem

Magudan chavadi

Edappadi-
Magudanchavadi
road to Vellakaradu
Perumal Kovil Via
Kattur H/O.
Kannanderi

0/0-1/22

1.220

17.25

Salem

16

34.425

1500.50

17

Coimbatore

Karamadai

Periyakumara
palayam-
Bhavanisagar Limit
Road To
Kaliyampalayam Km
0/0-1/0 (R396)

0/0-1/0

1.000

50.00

18

Coimbatore

Karamadai

Adhimadhaiyanur To
Kaliyur Via
Mariamman Kovil
Kaliyur km 0/0-4/2
{(R513)

0/0-4/2

4.200

200.00

19

Coimbatore

PN Palayam

Agarwal Road Km
0/0 -1/18

0/0 -
1/18

1,180

47.00

20

Coimbatore

PN Palayam

Kanuvai to
Somayanur (via)
Pappa
naickenpalayam at
Nanjundapuram
Panchayat Km 0/0 -
2/0

0/0 - 2/0

2.000

80.00

21

Coimbatore

Anaimalai

Duraiyur to Palaru
Road (R65) Km 0/0
to 1/6

0/0-1/6

1.600

60.00

22

Coimbatore

Anaimalai

Subegoundenpudur
to
Patharakaliamman
kovil Road (R154)
Km 0/0 to 1/62

0/0-1/62

1.620

70.00

23

Coimbatore

Kinathukadavu

sirukalandai to
chettikkalipalayam
via matathukuttai
km 0/0- 3/0

0/0-3/80

3.800

190.00

24

Coimbatore

Kinathukadavu

Subramaniyam
thottam to
manjampalayam

0/0-2/40

2.400

71.00

25

Coimbatore

Kinathukadavu

No.10 Muthur road
to Valankattukuttai
Road Km 0/0 - 1/1

6/0-1/1

1,100

28.00




26

10

Coimbatore

Kinathukadavu

Veerappa
goundanur to china
goundan pudur road
Km /0 -1/6

0/0-1/6

1.600

42.00

27

11

Coimbatore

Poliachi (North)

Ayyampudur
Suburayan kovil to
Chinna Negamam
Chinnadhurai
thottam road (R85)

0/0-1/8

1.800

52.70

28

12

Coimbatore

Pollachi (North)

Boligounden
palayam to
Sambalmedu Itteri
Road (R234)

0/0-
1/405

1.405

35.55

29

13

Coimbatore

Pollachi (South)

S.Malayandi
pattinam -
G.Sangampalayam
Road to A.Nagoor
School {Via)
Seelakkampatty
(R196)

0/0-1/79

1.790

92.50

30

14

Coimbatore

Poliachi (South)

Naickenpalayam
buria! ground road
to Naickenpalayam -
Rangasamuthiram
Road {R164)

G/0-1/76

1.760

46.00

31

15

Coimbatore

Annur

Karivagoundanur to
Alankuttai Road KM
0/0 - 4/0

0/0-4/0

4.000

110.00

32

16

Coimbatore

Annur

Ellapalayam To
Kuppepalayam To
{VIA)
Andichipalayam
Road KM 0/0 - 2/8

0/0-2/8

2.800

110.00

33

17

Coimbatore

Sulur

Improvements to
the road from
Nalroad To Kulikadu
Thottam KM 0/0 -
1/05

0/0 -
1/05

1.050

42.00

34

18

Coimbatore

Sulur

Improvements to
the road from
Kurukkupalayam
West Ad Colony To
Semmandama
palayam pudur
Railway Gatel KM
0/0 -1 /05

0/0-1/05

1.650

31.00

35

19

Coimbatore

Sulur

Improvements to
the road from
Muthalipalayam To
Annanagar KM0/O-
1/35

0/0 -
1/35

1.350

52.00




36

20

Coimbatore

Sulur

Improvements to
the road from
M.Rayarpalayam To
Sennappachetti
pudur AD Colony
Road KM 0/0 - 1/0

0/0 - 1/0

1.000

30.00

37

21

Coimbatoré

Suthanpet

Edayapalayam to
Thimmanaicken
palayam in
Edavapalayam

0/0-2/6

2.600

60.25

Coimbatore

21

41.105

1500.00

38

Namakkal

Elachi palayam

Othapillakadu to
Mallikarai - Erode
road Km 0/0-2/12

0/0-2/12

2.120

55.40

39

Namakkal

Elachi palayam

Kullampalayam to
Karichipalayam road
(via) Ar. Mayanam
KM 0/0-1/2

0/0-1/2

1.200

28.00

40

Namaklkal

Kabilarmalai

Kabalar A.R colony
to valasupalyam km
0/0-1/110

0/0-1/11

1.110

28,92

41

Namakkal

Kabilarmalai

Kattupalyam
Transformer to
Kanthapalayam
kumaran nagar 0/0
-1/0

0/0-1/0

1.600

30.00

42

Namakkal

Kolli Hills

Karumoor road to
Puttakkal -
Asakkadu road Km
1/401 - 4/285

1/401-
4/285

2,884

200.70

43

Namakkal

Malla samudram

Murugan kovil road
H/o. Kallupalayam
Km 0/0-1/5

0/0-1/5

1.500

36.00

44

Namakkal

Mohanur

Poondipalayam road
to Ayyampalayam
Km 0/0-1/45

0/0-1/45

1.450

35.00

45

Narmakkal

Mohanur

Paralt Union road to
Therkkumedu road
(via) Vadivel
goundanur road Km
1/0 - 2/0

1/0 - 2/0

1.000

18.00

46

Namakical

Namagiripet

Vembagoundam
pudur to Glucose
factory Km 0/0-1/2

0/0-1/2

1.200

30.00

47

10

Namakkal

Namakkal

Mudalaipatti pudur
to Karayanpudur
road Upto
Marurpatti Limit Km
0/0-1/375

0/0-
1/375

1.375

20.50

48

11

Namakkal

Namakkal

Paramathi road to
Rasampalayam road
Km 0/0-1/5

0/0-1/5

1.500

27.00




49

12

Namakkal

Senda mangalam

Strengthening the
road from
Puducombai to
QOorpuram Road Km
0/0 - 3/0 (R121)

0/0-3/0 3.000

60.00

50

13

Namakkal

Pallipalayam

Strengthening to
the road to Vani

Ceramic road KM

0/0-1/0

0/0-1/0 1.000

84.00

51

14

Namakkal

Pallipalayam

Strengthening to
the road to Kattur
Railway line to
Alampalayam East
road KM 0/0-1/200

0/0-1/2 1.200

48.00

52

15

Namakkal

Pallipalayam

Strengthening to
the road from
Mettukadai to
Pallakapalayam road
via Kollapatty
Arunthathiyar street
KM 0/800-3/300

0/8-3/3 2.500

110.00

53

16

Namakkal

Pallipalayam

Strengthening to
the road from
Reddipalayam rcad
to Salem District
limit road KM 0/0-
2/800

0/0-2/8 2.800

103.48

54

17

Namakkal

Pallipalayam

Strengthening to
the road from TAN
India road to
Malayadipalayam
road KM 0/0-1/0

0/0-1/0 1.000

45,00

55

18

Namakkal

Pallipalayam

Strengthening to
the road from
Uthikapalayam BT

| road to

Pallapalayam Road
Km 0/0 - 1/6

0/0-1/6 1.600

40.00

Namakkal

18

29.439

1000.00

Grand Total

55

104.969

4000.50

ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

{ITrue copyl/

HANS RAJ VERMA,

=

=
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