



ABSTRACT

Schemes – State Scheme – National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) RIDF XXII – Laying / upgradation of 55 rural roads at an estimated cost of Rs.40.0050 crore with financial assistance from the NABARD under the Rural Infrastructure Development Fund XXII 2016-2017 – Administrative Sanction accorded - Orders – Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (SGS.1)Department

G,O.(Ms.) No.59

Read:

Dated: 29,05.2017

- 1. From the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Letter No.29496/2016/TU1, dated 07.09.2016.
- 2. Government Letter No.51900/Res-II/P/2016-1, Finance (Res II) Department, dated 06.03.2017.
- 3. From the Deputy General Manager, National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD), Letter. No. NB. TN. SPD / RIDF-6 /RIDFXXII/ 2016-17, dated 24.03.2017.

ORDER:

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj in the letter first read above has sent an additional proposal under NABARD-RIDF XXII for laying / upgradation of 55 rural roads in Salem, Coimbatore, Nammakkal Districts at an estimated cost of Rs. 40.0050 Crore and in the letter second read above Finance Department forwarded the said proposal to NABARD for sanction of loan under NABARD-RIDF XXII.

2) The Assistant General Manager, NABARD, in the letter third read above has informed that the RIDF Internal Sanctioning Committee (ISC) of NABARD, among other things has accorded sanction for laying / upgradation

2

of 55 rural roads at an estimated cost of Rs. 40.0050 Crore under NABARD-RIDF XXII 2016-17.

- 3) Consequent to the sanction accorded by the NABARD in the letter 3rd read above, the Government after careful examination, accord administrative sanction for Laying / upgradation of 55 rural roads in Salem, Coimbatore, Nammakkal Districts at an estimated cost of Rs. 40.0050 crore with loan assistance from the NABARD under Rural Infrastructure Development Fund-XXII (RIDF-XXII) as annexed to this order. In respect of laying / upgradation of 55 rural roads at an estimated cost of Rs. 40.0050 Crore, out of total Project cost of Rs.40.0050 crore, the NABARD'S loan component would be 80% of the total value and the State Government's share would be 20% of the total value. Orders pertaining to financial sanction and release of funds for taking up the above works under NABARD –RIDF XXII will be issued separately.
- 4) The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is requested to closely monitor the works and ensure that the quality of works is maintained as per the specifications and norms already in force. In this regard, detailed instructions should be given to the concerned District Collectors by the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is also requested to ensure that any of the above sanctioned works are not included in any of the other Schemes of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department or any other Departments before finalizing tender.
- 5) This orders issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide it's U.O. No.27199/RD/17 dated 26.05.2017

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

HANS RAJ VERMA, ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To
The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj,
Chennai-15.
District Collectors (concerned)
Project Directors, District Rural Development Agencies
The Principal Accountant General, Chennai - 9/18/35
The Pay and Accounts Officer (Secretariat), Chennai - 9
The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai - 35

The Pay and Accounts Officer (East), Chennai – 5
The Pay and Accounts Officer (North), Chennai –1
The Pay and Accounts Officer, Madurai
All Treasury Officers.
The General Manager, NABARD, 48, Mahatma Gandhi Road, Chennai-34.
Finance (RD/Res-II/BG-II/BG-I/L&A) Department,
Chennai-09.

Copy to

The Principal Secretary/Secretary-III to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Chennai-9.

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister for Municipal Administration, Rural Development, Implementation of Special Programme, Chennai-9. The National Informatics Centre, Chennai-9.

// FORWARDED BY ORDER //

SECTION OFFICER

4

j. ...

G.O. (Ms) No.59, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (SGS.1) Department, dated 29.05.2017.

ANNEXURE

NABARD-RIDF XXII

SI. I	٥V	District	Name of Block	Name of Work	Reach	Length in KM	Updated cost (in lakhs)
1	1 2		3	4	5	6	7
1	1	Salem	Ayothiyapattinam	Velliampatty to Seerikaradukuttai	0/0-3/05	3.05	100.00
2	2	Salem	Valapady	Melur Pirivu road to Gothumalai Road	0/0-2/8	2.800	80.00
3	3	Salem	P.N.Palayam	Kallur to Pattimedu KM 0/0-5/0	0/0-5/0	5.00	400.00
4	4	Salem	Thalaivasal	Siruvachur Thiruvalluvar Nagar to Forest End 0/0- 2/4	0/0-2/4	2.400	69.50
5	5	Salem	Thalaivasal	Veppanatham- Podariyamman Kovil to Ponnolinagar 0/0- 2/0	0/0-2/0	2.00	50.00
6	6	Salem	Edappady	Kooppukadu muniappan kovil to panthakkal kadu road	0/0-1/3	1.30	45.00
7	7	Salem	Attur	Sivagangaipuram- Elango Nagar Road	0/0-1/0	1.000	63.00
8	8	Salem	Attur	Karaimanitittu to Selliyamman Kovil Kalpaganur Limit	0/0-1/8	1.800	36.00
9	9	Salem	Attur	Vivekanda School West Side to Valkaradu	0/0-1/1	1.100	21.30
10	10	Salem	Attur	Morapan Kadu to Kalpaganur Boundry	0/0-3/8	3.800	89.70
11	11	Salem	Gangavalli	Chinnamangalam Naduvancharai to Odaikaatuputhur Road	0/0- 2/425	2.425	225.00
12	12	Salem	Kadayampatti	Poomarathur to Veerachiyur Forest Limit	0/0-2/35	2.350	200.00
13	13	Salem	Magudan chavadi	Valayachettipatti road to Egapuram Ar.Street H/O. Egapuram	0/0-1/5	1.50	34.55

				T6			
14	14	Salem	Magudan chavadi	Senguttapatti Ar.Street H/O. Egapuram	0/0-1/4	1.40	23.35
15	15	Salem	Magudan chavadi	Gudalur Kattuvalavu to Mettukadu H/O. Gudalur	0/0-1/28	1.280	45.85
16	16	Salem	Magudan chavadi	Edappadi- Magudanchavadi road to Vellakaradu Perumal Kovil Via Kattur H/O. Kannanderi	0/0-1/22	1.220	17.25
		Salem	16			34.425	1500.50
17	1	Coimbatore	Karamadai	Periyakumara palayam- Bhavanisagar Limit Road To Kaliyampalayam Km 0/0-1/0 (R396)	0/0-1/0	1.000	50.00
18	2	Coimbatore	Karamadai	Adhimadhaiyanur To Kaliyur Via Marlamman Kovil Kaliyur km 0/0-4/2 (R513)	0/0-4/2	4.200	200.00
19	3	Coimbatore	PN Palayam	Agarwal Road Km 0/0 -1/18	0/0 - 1/18	1.180	47.00
20	4	Coimbatore	PN Palayam	Kanuvai to Somayanur (via) Pappa naickenpalayam at Nanjundapuram Panchayat Km 0/0 - 2/0	0/0 - 2/0	2.000	80.00
21	5	Coimbatore	Anaimalai	Duraiyur to Palaru Road (R65) Km 0/0 to 1/6	0/0-1/6	1.600	60.00
22	6	Coimbatore	Anaimalai	Subegoundenpudur to Patharakaliamman kovil Road (R154) Km 0/0 to 1/62	0/0-1/62	1.620	70.00
23	7	Coimbatore	Kinathukadavu	sirukalandai to chettikkalipalayam via matathukuttai km 0/0- 3/0	0/0-3/80	3.800	190.00
24	8	Coimbatore	Kinathukadavu	Subramaniyam thottam to manjampalayam	0/0-2/40	2.400	71.00
25	9	Coimbatore	Kinathukadavu	No.10 Muthur road to Valankattukuttai Road Km 0/0 - 1/1	0/0-1/1	1.100	28.00

26	10	Coimbatore	Kinathukadavu	Veerappa goundanur to china goundan pudur road Km 0/0 -1/6	0/0-1/6	1.600	42.00
27	11	Coimbatore	Pollachi (North)	Ayyampudur Suburayan kovil to Chinna Negamam Chinnadhurai thottam road (R95)	0/0-1/8	1.800	52.70
28	12	Coimbatore	Pollachi (North)	Boligounden palayam to Sambalmedu Itteri Road (R234)	0/0- 1/405	1.405	35.55
29	13	Coimbatore	Pollachi (South)	S.Malayandi pattinam - G.Sangampalayam Road to A.Nagoor School (Via) Seelakkampatty (R196)	0/0-1/79	1.790	92.50
30	14	Coimbatore	Pollachi (South)	Naickenpalayam burial ground road to Naickenpalayam - Rangasamuthiram Road (R164)	0/0-1/76	1.760	46.00
31	15	Coimbatore	Annur	Kariyagoundanur to Alankuttai Road KM 0/0 - 4/0	0/0-4/0	4.000	110.00
32	16	Coimbatore	Annur	Ellapalayam To Kuppepalayam To (VIA) Andichipalayam Road KM 0/0 - 2/8	0/0-2/8	2.800	110.00
33	17	Coimbatore	Sulur	Improvements to the road from Nalroad To Kulikadu Thottam KM 0/0 - 1/05	0/0 - 1/05	1.050	42.00
34	18	Coimbatore	Sulur	Improvements to the road from Kurukkupalayam West Ad Colony To Semmandama palayam pudur Railway Gatel KM 0/0 - 1 /05	0/0-1/05	1.050	31.00
35	19	Coimbatore	Sulur	Improvements to the road from Muthalipalayam To Annanagar KM0/0- 1/35	0/0 - 1/35	1.350	52.00

				Improvements to			
36	20	Coimbatore	Sulur	the road from M.Rayarpalayam To Sennappachetti pudur AD Colony	0/0 - 1/0	1.000	30.00
ļ				Road KM 0/0 - 1/0			
37	21	Coimbatore	Suthanpet	Edayapalayam to Thimmanaicken palayam in Edayapalayam	0/0-2/6	2.600	60.25
		Coimbatore	21			41.105	1500.00
38	1	Namakkal	Elachi palayam	Othapillakadu to Mallikarai - Erode road Km 0/0-2/12	0/0-2/12	2.120	55.40
39	2	Namakkal	Elachi palayam	Kullampalayam to Karichipalayam road (via) Ar. Mayanam KM 0/0-1/2	0/0-1/2	1.200	28.00
40	3	Namakkal	Kabilarmalai	Kabalar A.R colony to valasupalyam km 0/0 - 1/110	0/0-1/11	1.110	28.92
41	4	Namakkal	Kabilarmalai	Kattupalyam Transformer to Kanthapalayam kumaran nagar 0/0 - 1/0	0/0-1/0	1.000	30.00
42	5	Namakkal	Kolli Hills	Karumoor road to Puttakkal - Asakkadu road Km 1/401 - 4/285	1/401- 4/285	2.884	200.70
43	6	Namakkal	Malla samudram	Murugan kovil road H/o. Kallupalayam Km 0/0-1/5	0/0-1/5	1.500	36.00
44	7	Namakkal	Mohanur	Poondipalayam road to Ayyampalayam Km 0/0-1/45	0/0-1/45	1.450	35.00
45	8	Namakkal	Mohanur	Parali Union road to Therkkumedu road (via) Vadivel goundanur road Km 1/0 - 2/0	1/0 - 2/0	1.000	18.00
46	9	Namakkal	Namagiripet	Vembagoundam pudur to Glucose factory Km 0/0-1/2	0/0-1/2	1.200	30.00
47	10	Namakkal	Namakkal	Mudalaipatti pudur to Karayanpudur road Upto Marurpatti Limit Km 0/0-1/375	0/0- 1/375	1.375	20.50
48	11	Namakkal	Namakkal	Paramathi road to Rasampalayam road Km 0/0-1/5	0/0-1/5	1.500	27.00

	1	Grand Total	55			104.969	4000.50
		Namakkal	18			29.439	1000.00
55	18	Namakkal	Pallipalayam	Malayadipalayam road KM 0/0-1/0 Strengthening to the road from Uthikapalayam BT road to Pallapalayam Road Km 0/0 - 1/6	0/0-1/6	1.600	40.00
53 54	16	Namakkal Namakkal	Pallipalayam Pallipalayam	Reddipalayam road to Salem District limit road KM 0/0-2/800 Strengthening to the road from TAN India road to	0/0-2/8	1.000	103.48 45.00
52	15	Namakkal	Pallipalayam	the road from Mettukadai to Pallakapalayam road via Kollapatty Arunthathiyar street KM 0/800-3/300 Strengthening to the road from	0/8-3/3	2.500	110.00
51	14	Namakkal	Pallipalayam	Strengthening to the road to Kattur Railway line to Alampalayam East road KM 0/0-1/200 Strengthening to	0/0-1/2	1.200	48.00
50	13	Namakkal	Pallipalayam	Strengthening to the road to Vani Ceramic road KM 0/0-1/0	0/0-1/0	1.000	84.00
49	12	Namakkal	Senda mangalam	Strengthening the road from Puducombai to Oorpuram Road Km 0/0 - 3/0 (R121)	0/0-3/0	3.000	60.00

HANS RAJ VERMA, ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

//True copy//

SECTION OFFICER